

No. 08-15112

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**RIVER RUNNERS FOR WILDERNESS**, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**JOSEPH F. ALSTON**, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

**GRAND CANYON RIVER OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION**, et al.,  
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
D.C. No. CV-06-00894-DGC

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Julia A. Olson, Wild Earth Advocates  
2985 Adams Street, Eugene, OR 97405 (541) 344-7066

Matthew K. Bishop, Western Environmental Law Center  
103 Reeder's Alley, Helena, MT 59601 (406) 443-3501

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. NPS VIOLATED THE CONCESSIONS ACT ..... 1

    A. The Organic Act’s Standards For Protecting Park Resources And Values Apply To NPS’s Action Under the Concessions Act ..... 1

    B. NPS Never Found that Motorized Commercial Services are Necessary or Appropriate ..... 5

    C. Motorized Commercial Services Are Unnecessary ..... 8

    D. NPS Did Not Base Its Commercial Allocation Decisions On Any Necessity Determination ..... 11

    E. Authorizing Motorized Services is Inconsistent with Protecting the Values of the River to the Highest Practicable Degree ..... 13

II. NPS FAILED TO PRESERVE THE RIVER’S WILDERNESS CHARACTER ..... 15

    A. The 2001 MPs Are Binding On NPS ..... 15

        1. 36 C.F.R. § 1.6 requires compliance with the MPs ..... 16

        2. The 2001 MPs have the force and effect of law ..... 17

        3. NPS committed to comply with the 2001 MPs in the FEIS .. 28

    B. NPS Failed To Comply With The 2001 MPs ..... 30

III. NPS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE ORGANIC ACT ..... 34

A.	<u>NPS’s Permit System Interferes With Free Access By The Public</u>	34
1.	<u>Allocations of use must be fair under any system NPS uses</u>	34
2.	<u>NPS did not factor appropriate standards for fairness into its allocation decisions</u>	36
3.	<u>The allocations are unfair</u>	40
B.	<u>NPS Failed To Follow Its Own Procedures In Finding No Impairment To The Grand Canyon’s Natural Soundscape</u>	42
1.	<u>NPS applied the wrong baseline</u>	42
2.	<u>NPS failed to consider cumulative impacts when making its no impairment determination</u>	44
3.	<u>NPS ignored an extensive body of research, studies, previous NEPA documents and management plans on the adverse impacts of motorized use when finding no impairment</u>	46
C.	<u>NPS’s Decision To Authorize Motorboats And Helicopter Exchanges, In Conjunction With Existing Aircraft Overflights, Impairs The Grand Canyon’s Natural Soundscape</u>	49
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Jensen, 108 F. 3d 1065 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . 21

Avendano-Ramirez v. Ashcroft, 365 F.3d 813 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . . 4

Bear Lake Watch, Inc. V. FERC, 324 F.3d 1071 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . . 36

Bicycle Trails of Marin v. Babbitt, 82 F.3d 1445 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . . 2, 35

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . . 11

Center for Biological Diversity v. USFS, 349 F. 3d 1157 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . . 49

Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman, 335 F. 3d 849 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . . 17

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837,  
104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984) . . . . . 3

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill, 386 F.3d 1186 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . . 14, 15

Clark v. Cmty for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) . . . . . 5

Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young, 818 F. 2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . . 18

Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt, 40 F. 3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1995)  
. . . . . 51

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 442 F.3d 1147 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . . 11

Ecology Center v. Austin, 430 F. 3d 1057 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . . 29, 30

EPIC v. Blackwell, 389 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (N.D. Cal. 2004) . . . . . 17

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA, 290 F. 3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . . 45, 46

<u>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</u> , 456 F. 3d 955 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	45
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Kempthorne</u> , – F.Supp.2d–, 2008 WL 4191133 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	14, 19, 30, 50, 51, 53
<u>Half Moon Bay Fisherman's Marketing Ass'n v. Carlucci</u> , 857 F.2d 505 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	44
<u>Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . .	36
<u>High Sierra Hikers Association v. Blackwell</u> , 390 F.3d 630 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2
<u>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. BLM</u> , 387 F. 3d 989 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . .	45
<u>Lake Mojave Boat Owners Ass’n v. National Park Service</u> , 78 F. 3d 1360 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<u>Lands Council v. McNair</u> , 537 F. 3d 981 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>Lands Council v. Powell</u> , 395 F. 3d 1019 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29
<u>NAHB v. FWS</u> , 340 F. 3d 835 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28, 30
<u>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</u> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) . . . . .	22
<u>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. FWS</u> , 475 F. 3d 1136 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22, 28
<u>Norton v. SUWA</u> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) . . . . .	18
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 526 F.3d 591 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	8
<u>Pacific Coast Fed. of Fisherman Assoc. v. NMFS</u> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007) . . . . .	49
<u>Pacific Coast Federation of Fisherman’s Assoc. v. NMFS</u> , 265 F. 3d 1028 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	46

<u>Resources Ltd. v. Robertson</u> , 35 F. 3d 1300 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	30
<u>Smith v. Califano</u> , 597 F. 2d 152 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . .	32
<u>SUWA v. NPS</u> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Utah 2005) . . . . .	17, 19-22, 28
<u>Syncor Intern’l Corp. v. Shalala</u> , 127 F. 3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<u>Terbush v. U.S.</u> , 516 F. 3d 1125 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19
<u>The Wilderness Society v. Norton</u> , 434 F. 3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	17
<u>U.S. v. Fifty Three (53) Eclectus Parrots</u> , 685 F. 2d 1131 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) . . .	20, 28
<u>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218, 121 S.Ct. 2164 (2001) . . . . .	3, 22
<u>Voyageurs Region National Park Assoc. v. Lujan</u> , 966 F. 2d 424 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19
<u>Western Radio Services Company v. ESPY</u> , 79 F.3d 896 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . .	17, 18, 20, 28
<u>Wilderness Preservation Fund v. Kleppe</u> , 608 F.2d 1250 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . .	34-37, 40
STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	2-4, 21
16 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	4, 21, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1131(a) . . . . .	3
16 U.S.C. § 5951 . . . . .	1, 4
16 U.S.C. § 5952(4)(A)(iii) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332 (c) . . . . .	52

FEDERAL REGISTER:

65 Fed. Reg. 2984-01 ..... 21

65 Fed. Reg. 56003 ..... 21

REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. § 1.6 ..... 16

36 C.F.R. § 7.4 ..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 ..... 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

George Cameron Coggins & Robert L. Glicksman, Concessions Law and Policy in the National Park System, 74 Denv. U.L.Rev. 729, 741 (1997) ..... 4
